
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 December 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Briefing on EU policy issues (Private Item) (09.15 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 
12)  
CYP(4)-32-13 – Private Paper 1 
 
Gregg Jones, Head of the Assembly’s EU Office  

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10.00)  

3 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity  - Evidence session 1 (10.00 - 
11.00) (Pages 13 - 24)  
Public Health Wales  
CYP(4)-32-13 – Paper 2 
 
Dr Angela Tinkler, Consultant in Public Health  
Dr Julie Bishop, Consultant in Public Health 
  

4 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence Session 2 (11.00 - 
12.00) (Pages 25 - 27)  
Local Health Boards 
CYP(4)- 32-13 – Paper 3 
 
Andrea Basu, Community Development Dietitian Team Lead - Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board   
Lisa Williams, All Wales Nutrition Training Facilitator – Cardiff and Vale University 

Public Document Pack



Health Board  
  

5 Papers to note   

 
Additional information from Estyn following the meeting on 14 November  
(Pages 28 - 29) 
CYP(4)- 32-13 – Paper to note 4 
 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the meeting on 
16 October  (Pages 30 - 32) 
CYP(4)-32-13 – Paper to note 5 
 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 7   

7 Committee Forward Work Programme (12.00 - 12.15) (Pages 33 - 43)  
CYP(4)-32-13 – Private paper 6 – Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 
Households – key issues 
CYP(4)-32-13 – Private paper 7 – Committee Forward work programme   



Agenda Item 1

Page 1

Document is Restricted



CYP(4)-32-13 – Paper 2 

 

 

Public Health Wales response to 

Children and Young People 

Committee Inquiry into Childhood 

Obesity  
Authors
[...]
 et al. Interventions to increase the duration of 

breastfeeding in obese mothers: the Bassett Improving Breastfeeding 
Study. Breastfeeding Medicine. 2011, Vol. 6, 2, pp. 69-75. 

11. Centre for Maternity and child enquiries & Royal College of 

Obstetricians and Gynaecologists. Joint guidelines: management of 

women with obestiy in pregnancy. s.l. : Royal College of Obstetricians and 

Gynaecologists, 2010. 

12. Welsh Government. All wales Obesity Pathway. Welsh Government. 

[Online] 25 August 2010. 

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/health/improvement/index/pathway/?lang=en 

 

 

Page 24



1 

 

CYP(4)-32-13 – Paper 3 
 
National Assembly for Wales’ Children and Young People Committee  
Inquiry into Childhood Obesity May 2013. 

A Collated response from: Nutrition and Dietetics Department, Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) 

The Dietetics Department within BCUHB welcome the opportunity to respond to the 
National Assembly for Wales’ Children and Young People Committee Inquiry into 
Childhood Obesity.  

(1) The extent of childhood obesity in Wales and any effects from factors such 
as geographical location or social background 
 

Currently, data gathering in this area is, we understand in development e.g. the Child 
Measurement Programme. Whilst we have access to the Welsh Health Survey data 
which gives an indication of prevalence, opportunities to segment the data and widen 
to enable a greater understanding of differences in location and social background 
are needed and would be welcomed.  

 
 

(2) The measurement, evaluation and effectiveness of the Welsh Government’s 
programmes and schemes aimed at reducing the level of obesity in 
children in Wales specifically: 
 

Health related programmes including: Change4Life, MEND 
 
Within Change for Life, the brand Start4Life (S4L) includes a range of materials to 
support early years nutrition. We would welcome the opportunity to extend the suite 
of materials to include promotion of nutrition
[...]
public 
health dietetic provision to continue to build capacity in communities to support and 
enable people to improve their health. 
 
 
 
 
References 
 
Centre for Maternity and Child Enquiries (December, 2010). Maternal obesity in the UK: findings from 
a national project. London: CMACE. Available from: 
http://www.healthyweight4children.org.uk/resource/item.aspx?RID=92541  Accessed 24 August 2011 
 
Government Office for Science (2007). Foresight. Tackling Obesities: Future Choices- Summary of 
key messages. Available from: 
http://www.bis.gov.uk/assets/foresight/docs/obesity/20.pdf  
 
Rasmussen, K.M., Dieterich, C.M., Zelek, S.L. Altabet, J.B., Kjolhede, C.L. (2011). Interventions to 
increase the duration of breastfeeding in obese mothers: the Bassett Improving Breastfeeding Study. 
Breastfeeding Medicine 6 (2), 69-75.  
 
Tennant, P.W.G, Rankin, J. and Bell, R. (2011). Maternal body mass index and the risk of foetal and 
infant death: a cohort study from the North of England. Human Reproduction, 26 (6), 1501-11 
 
Welsh Government (2010) All Wales Obesity Pathway  

 

Page 27



CYP(4)-32-13 – Paper to Note 4 

 

Children and Young People Committee 

Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income Households 

 

Estyn response to supplementary questions 

 

Action: 

� They agreed to provide comments on plans to modify the banding 

formula to reflect closing the attainment gap for children on free school 

meals. 

  

HMI and Estyn support staff provided advice to DfES officers when banding was first 

planned and introduced. We are meeting with DfES officers on 3 December 2013 to 

discuss effective presentation of school performance data to support tackling the 

impact of poverty on attainment. 

 

Questions: 

� Whether they can share any information their recent discussions with the 

Welsh Government about how the inspection framework might be used in 

respect of improving outcomes for pupils from low income households; 

Estyn published on
[...]

methodology and guidance up-to-date in terms of the introduction of the PDG. 

 

Key question 1(outcomes) and in particular, standards (quality indicator 1.1) is the 

main driver of Estyn inspections.  For example, there is a strong link between the 

judgement for Key Question 1(outcomes), and the judgements for Key Questions 2 

(provision) and 3 (leadership and management). Within standards (1.1) there are 

several ‘aspects’, such as skills (aspect 1.1.3). A key aspect of the Common 

Inspection Framework is the standards of groups of learners (aspect 1.1.2). 

Inspectors are told to consider the performance of particular groups of pupils, 

including:  

 

• pupils eligible for free school meals;  

• boys and girls; and  

• pupils with ALN or belonging to a vulnerable group.   

 

Inspectors must therefore look at how pupils eligible for free school meals perform 

relative to their peers and expect schools to have analysed this data themselves too.  

 

Under aspect 1.1.1 (results and trends in performance compared with national 

averages, similar providers and prior attainment), inspectors consider how well 

pupils do compared with similar schools. They must give more weight to analyses 

that present comparisons with similar schools on the free-school-meals benchmark 

quartiles and in the same family in the All Wales Core Data packs. Annex 7 of the 

inspection handbook provides detailed guidance on this and explains how the 

judgement for Key Question 1 cannot normally be above adequate when attainment 

is at ‘= levels significantly lower than the averages for similar schools, taking 

account of the school’s context, including deprivation factors.’  

 

Page 29



 

Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 


[...]
e flexibility to allocate resources according to need.  £3.4 million is spent on 
children’s screening programmes including new-born hearing, new-born bloodspot and 
antenatal screening.   
 
CAFCASS Cymru 
The anticipated change to the Family Justice System was one of the integral drivers of the 
CAFCASS Cymru Change Programme which began in 2011. 
The budget, which remains the same as it was in 2012-13, has enabled CAFCASS Cymru 
to undertake a leading role in Family Justice Reform in Wales.  Despite applications for 
care remaining at the second highest in the organisation’s history and a 29% increase in 
private law referrals for safeguarding in the first six months of the financial year, CAFCASS 
Cymru has now eradicated its backlog of unallocated cases.  
CAFCASS Cymru has worked closely with Local Authorities and HM Courts and Tribunals 
Service to deliver the President of the Family Division’s pilot of the revised Public Law 
Outline which came into effect on 2nd September in the Gwent and Cardiff Local Family 
Justice Board area and on 7th October 2013 across the remaining LFJB areas in Wales.   
The retention of the budget ensures that CAFCASS Cymru can complete its change 
programme and meet the challenges of the Family Justice Reform Programme. 
 

      

     
Mark Drakeford  AM 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 

Gwenda Thomas AM 
Deputy Minister for Social Services  
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Plant a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 

Page 32



Agenda Item 7

Page 33

Document is Restricted



Page 39

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Briefing on EU policy issues (Private Item)
	3 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity  - Evidence session 1
	4 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence Session 2
	5a Additional information from Estyn following the meeting on 14 November
	5b Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the meeting on 16 October
	7 Committee Forward Work Programme
	CYP(4)-32-13 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:20 - 12:05 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_04_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Angela Tinkler, Public Health Wales 

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Andrea Basu, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Lisa Williams, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Briefing on EU policy issues (Private Item)  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_04_12_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305


The Committee received a briefing on EU policies.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
The Chair welcomed Members and the public to the meeting.  Apologies were received 

from Simon Thomas, Angela Burns and Lynne Neagle.  

 

 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity  - Evidence session 1  
The Committee took evidence from Public Health Wales.  They agreed to provide: 

 

Findings from the National Public Health Wales workshop, focusing on level 3 of the 

Pathway; and 

 

Further information on the implementation of the Appetite for Life scheme across local 

authorities. 

 

 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence Session 2  
The Committee took evidence from dieticians from Local Health Boards.  

 

 Papers to note  
The papers were noted: 

 

5.1 Additional information from Estyn following the meeting on 14 November  

 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the meeting on 16 

October  

 

 Committee Forward Work Programme  
The Committee considered the forward work programme for the Spring term. They 

agreed to take further evidence for the inquiry into educational outcomes for children 

from low income households.  

 


